ORROCK TOWNSHIP SHERBURNE COUNTY R-20160224 RESOLUTION REQUIRING A FORMAL ACCEPTANCE OF A ROAD FOR MAINTENANCE BY THE TOWNSHIP

WHEREAS, the Town Board of Orrock Township, Sherburne County, Minnesota receives requests to undertake maintenance of private roads located within the Township; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board requires that all road to be maintained by the Township at a minimum be built to town road specifications for such roads before it will accept and maintain the road as a town road; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board requires that before acceptance of any road, the Town Board has inspected the road and has determined that it meets the specifications and otherwise satisfies the requirements established by the Town Board; and

WHEREAS, the Town Board requires that before acceptance of any road, the Town Board determines that the nature and character of the road is such that expending town funds to maintain it is in the public interest.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Orrock Town Board, Sherburne County, Minnesota, that before the Town Board accepts any roads located within the Township for maintenance, the Town Board must adopt a written resolution finding the following:

- 1. That the subject road proposed to be accepted and maintained by the Township has been built to Township road specifications for such roads; and
- 2. That the Town Board has inspected the road and has determined that it meets the specifications and otherwise satisfies the requirements established by the Town Board; and
- 3. That the Town Board has determined that the nature and character of the road is such that expending town funds to maintain it is in the public interest.

Adopted this _____ day of _____, 2016.

Chairman

Attest:

Clerk